

No. 20-1029

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

REAGAN NATIONAL  
ADVERTISING OF AUSTIN, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**  
—◆—

ANNE L. MORGAN  
City Attorney  
MEGHAN L. RILEY  
Chief-Litigation  
H. GRAY LAIRD III  
Asst. City Att’y  
CITY OF AUSTIN  
LAW DEPARTMENT  
P.O. Box 1546  
Austin, TX 78767  
(512) 974-2268  
  
HEATHER WELLES  
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
400 South Hope Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(213) 430-8025

RENEA HICKS  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF  
MAX RENEA HICKS  
P.O. Box 303187  
Austin, TX 78703  
(512) 480-8231  
rhicks@renea-hicks.com  
  
MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
JEREMY R. GIRTON  
RACHEL A. CHUNG  
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
A. The Relevant Sign Code Provisions .....	4
B. The Current Controversy.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	13
AUSTIN’S DISTINCTION BETWEEN ON- AND OFF-PREMISES SIGNS IS A CONTENT-NEUTRAL REGULATION THAT IS VALID UNDER INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.....	13
I. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AND STATE AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONS HAVE LONG IMPOSED RESTRICTIONS ON “OFF- PREMISES” SIGNS .....	14
II. CONTENT-BASED REGULATIONS ARE THOSE THAT REGULATE SPECIFIC SUBJECTS OR VIEWPOINTS .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. <i>Reed</i> Did Not Change The Fundamental Meaning Of Content- Based Regulation .....	21
B. A “Read The Sign” Test Is Incompatible With <i>Reed</i> And This Court’s Longstanding First Amendment Precedents.....	24
C. A “Read The Sign” Test Is Unworkable, Encourages Draconian Speech Regulation, And Risks Diluting Strict Scrutiny .....	32
III.AUSTIN’S ORDINANCE IS A CONTENT-NEUTRAL PROVISION THAT SATISFIES INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY .....	38
A. Austin’s Off-Premises Rule Is Content Neutral .....	38
B. Austin’s Off-Premises Rule Meets Intermediate Scrutiny .....	43
C. Austin’s Off-Premises Rule Is Constitutional As Applied To Respondents And Is Not Overbroad.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>Act Now to Stop War &amp; End Racism Coal. v. District of Columbia,</i> 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	32, 33
<i>Adams Outdoor Advert. Ltd. P’ship v. Pa. Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 930 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	40
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland,</i> 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	27
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	23, 36
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper,</i> 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	28
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma,</i> 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	51
<i>Carey v. Brown,</i> 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	26, 27
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	49
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.,</i> 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	24, 46, 50
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo,</i> 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	passim
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non- Violence,</i> 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. Dir., Dep't of Fin. of Balt. City, 247 A.3d 740 (Md. 2021)</i> .....	41
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 447 U.S. 530 (1980)</i> .....	29, 41
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n, 551 U.S. 177 (2007)</i> .....	36, 51
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205 (1975)</i> .....	29
<i>Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988)</i> .....	29, 35, 45
<i>Get Outdoors II, LLC v. City of San Diego, 506 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2007)</i> .....	50
<i>Greer v. Spock, 424 U.S. 828 (1976)</i> .....	29
<i>Harbourside Place, LLC v. Town of Jupiter, 958 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2020)</i> .....	35
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc., 452 U.S. 640 (1981)</i> .....	28, 29, 44
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos., 515 U.S. 557 (1995)</i> .....	35
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights, 418 U.S. 298 (1974)</i> .....	29
<i>Linmark Assocs. v. Twp. of Willingboro, 431 U.S. 85 (1977)</i> .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	23
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	passim
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	passim
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Rev.</i> , 460 U.S. 575, 585 (1983).....	31
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	29
<i>Packer Corp. v. Utah</i> , 285 U.S. 105 (1932).....	17
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	27
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	41
<i>Rappa v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	40
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	29
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	passim
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	27
<i>State by Spannaus v. Hopf</i> , 323 N.W.2d 746 (Minn. 1982).....	39



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Suffolk Outdoor Advert. Co. v. Hulse</i> , 439 U.S. 808 (1978).....	49
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	passim
<i>United Advert. Corp. v. Borough of Raritan</i> , 93 A.2d 362 (N.J. 1952) .....	39
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	30
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	52
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	52
<i>Vincenty v. Bloomberg</i> , 476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	35
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	43, 45, 47
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Repub. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	52
<i>Wheeler v. Comm’r of Highways</i> , 822 F.2d 586 (6th Cir. 1987).....	17, 46
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	27
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Willson v. City of Bel-Nor</i> , 924 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2019).....	34

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2511 .....	28
23 U.S.C. § 131 .....	18, 37
Sign Code § 25-10-1.....	37
Sign Code § 25-10-102.....	4, 19
Sign Code § 25-10-152.....	5, 19
Sign Code § 25-10-3.....	passim

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, sec. 1 .....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Flag, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	34
H. Rep. No. 89-1084 (1965) .....	18
Lamar Advertising, “Digital Billboards” .....	15
S. Rep. No. 89-709 (1965).....	18
Sign, Merriam-Webster Dictionary .....	34
Susan C. Sharpe, “ <i>Between Beauty and Beer Signs</i> ”: <i>Why Digital Billboards Violate the Letter and Spirit of the Highway Beautification Act of 1965</i> , 64:2 Rutgers L.J. 515 (2012) .....	16
